Gain on sale or deconsolidation of subsidiaries ..... (0.01) — —
Federal, state and foreign tax items ..... (0.16) — —
(Gain) loss on extinguishment of debt ..... — (0.01) 0.01
Other ..... 0.02 0.01 —
Non-cash pension risk transfer expense ..... — 0.89 —
Gain on investment in Grupo Gondi ..... — (0.01) —

Adjusted Earnings from Continuing Operations Per Diluted Share . $ 2.62 $ 2.52 $ 3.76

The GAAP results in the tables below for Pre-Tax, Tax and Net of Tax are equivalent to the line items “Income from continuing
operations before income taxes”, “Income tax expense” and “Income from continuing operations”, respectively, as reported on
the Consolidated Statements of Operations. Set forth below are reconciliations of Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations
to the most directly comparable GAAP measure, Income from continuing operations, for the periods indicated (in millions):

34

Year Ended September 30, 2017
Pre-Tax Tax Net of Tax

GAAP Results, from continuing operations..... $ 857.6 $ (159.0) $ 698.6
Gain on sale of HH&B (1) ..... (192.8) — (192.8)
HH&B - impact of held for sale accounting ..... (10.1) 2.3 (7.8)
Restructuring and other items ..... 196.7 (62.8) 133.9
Pension lump sum settlement ..... 32.6 (12.6) 20.0
Inventory stepped-up in purchase accounting, net of LIFO..... 26.5 (7.0) 19.5
Land and Development operating results including impairment ..... 26.7 (10.6) 16.1
Losses at closed plants and transition costs ..... 18.2 (5.8) 12.4
Gain on sale or deconsolidation of subsidiaries ..... (5.0) 2.4 (2.6)
Federal, state and foreign tax items ..... — (40.5) (40.5)
Gain on extinguishment of debt ..... (1.8) 0.6 (1.2)
Other..... 8.1 (2.7) 5.4
Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations ..... $ 956.7 $ (295.7) $ 661.0
Noncontrolling interest from continuing operations ..... 9.6
Adjusted net income attributable to common stockholders ..... $ 670.6

(1) Due to the high tax basis and fees associated with the transaction there was essentially no tax

Year Ended September 30, 2016
Pre-Tax Tax Net of Tax

GAAP Results, from continuing operations..... $ 244.6 $ (89.8) $ 154.8
Restructuring and other items ..... 366.4 (116.0) 250.4
Inventory stepped-up in purchase accounting, net of LIFO..... 8.1 (2.5) 5.6
Land and Development operating results including impairment ..... (5.6) 2.2 (3.4)
Losses at closed plants and transition costs ..... 23.3 (6.6) 16.7
Gain on extinguishment of debt ..... (2.7) 0.8 (1.9)
Other..... 1.8 (0.6) 1.2
Non-cash pension risk transfer expense ..... 370.7 (140.9) 229.8
Gain on investment in Grupo Gondi (1)..... (12.1) 10.6 (1.5)
Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations ..... $ 994.5 $ (342.8) $ 651.7
Noncontrolling interest from continuing operations ..... (2.1)
Adjusted net income attributable to common stockholders ..... $ 649.6

(1) Impacted by non-deductible goodwill

35

Year Ended September 30, 2015
Pre-Tax Tax Net of Tax

GAAP Results, from continuing operations..... $ 734.2 $ (233.0) $ 501.2
Restructuring and other items ..... 140.8 (41.6) 99.2
Pension lump sum settlement and retiree medical curtailment, net . . . . . 11.5 (3.9) 7.6
Inventory stepped-up in purchase accounting, net of LIFO..... 64.7 (22.0) 42.7
Land and Development operating results including impairment ..... 2.7 (1.1) 1.6
Losses at closed plants and transition costs ..... 2.4 (0.8) 1.6
Loss on extinguishment of debt ..... 2.6 (0.9) 1.7
Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations ..... $ 958.9 $ (303.3) $ 655.6
Noncontrolling interest from continuing operations ..... (3.4)
Adjusted net income attributable to common stockholders ..... $ 652.2

In fiscal 2017, we excluded the benefit of ceasing recording depreciation and amortization expense while HH&B was held
for sale. Due to the accelerated monetization strategy, we excluded results from the Land and Development segment in all periods
presented, including the $46.7 million pre-tax non-cash impairment in fiscal 2017. The impairment was recorded to write-down
the carrying value on projects where the projected sales proceeds were less than the carrying value. The adjustment to remove the